allocation of the profits for 2019, published in the 2019 financial statements, and a capital
increase from R$7,293,763 to R$7,593,763 as per Article 199 of the Brazilian Corporate Law
(Law 6,404/76), since the profit reserves at December 31, 2019 (excluding tax-incentive
amounts) exceeded the share capital, by R$536,646.

The capital increase was made through the issuance of 60,000,000 new shares, of which
20,056,076 were common shares and 39,943,924 preferred shares, by capitalization of
R$300,000 from profit reserves, and as a result, a share bonus of 4.11% in new shares was
issued to shareholders, of the same type as those held, and with nominal unit value of
R$5.00.

https://www.jusbrasil.com.br/topicos/11482572/artigo-199-da-lei-n-6404-de-15-de-dezembro-de-1976
https://www.jusbrasil.com.br/topicos/11482572/artigo-199-da-lei-n-6404-de-15-de-dezembro-de-1976

192

b) Earnings per share

The number of shares included in the calculation of basic and diluted earnings, considering
the new shares issued, is described in the table below. The comparative information for 2019
and 2018 was adjusted retrospectively in order to reflect the capital increase.

Number of shares 2020 2019

Common shares already paid up 507,670,289 507,670,289

Shares in treasury  (71) (71)

Total common shares 507,670,218 507,670,218

Preferred shares already paid up 1,011,082,312 1,011,082,312

Shares in treasury  (583,709) (583,709)

Total preferred shares 1,010,498,603 1,010,498,603

Total 1,518,168,821 1,518,168,821

Basic and diluted earnings per share

The Company’s preferred shares carry the right to a minimum mandatory dividend, as shown
in more detail in item ‘e’.

The purchase and sale options of investments described in Note 32 could potentially dilute
basic earning per share in the future; however, they have not caused dilution of earning per
share in the periods presented.

The calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share is as follows:

 2020
2019

(Restated)

Net income for the year attributed to equity holders of the parent 2,864,110 3,193,678

Minimum mandatory dividend from net income for the year - preferred shares 986,516 508,639